

No. 08-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity
as Attorney General for the State of New York,
Petitioner,
v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C.,
and OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AND CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
[Additional *amici* listed on inside cover]**

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
AMIR C. TAYRANI
DACE A. CALDWELL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

Alabama Bankers Association, Alaska Bankers Association, Arizona Bankers Association, Arkansas Bankers Association, California Bankers Association, Colorado Bankers Association, Connecticut Bankers Association, Delaware Bankers Association, Florida Bankers Association, Georgia Bankers Association, Hawaii Bankers Association, Heartland Community Bankers Association, Idaho Bankers Association, Illinois Bankers Association, Indiana Bankers Association, Iowa Bankers Association, Kansas Bankers Association, Kentucky Bankers Association, Maine Association of Community Banks, Maryland Bankers Association, Massachusetts Bankers Association, Michigan Bankers Association, Minnesota Bankers Association, Mississippi Bankers Association, Missouri Bankers Association, Montana Bankers Association, Nebraska Bankers Association, Nevada Bankers Association, New Hampshire Bankers Association, New Jersey Bankers Association, New Mexico Bankers Association, New York Bankers Association, North Carolina Bankers Association, North Dakota Bankers Association, Ohio Bankers League, Oklahoma Bankers Association, Oregon Bankers Association, Pennsylvania Bankers Association, Asocia-cion de Bancos de Puerto Rico, Rhode Island Bankers Association, South Carolina Bankers Association, South Dakota Bankers Association, Tennessee Bankers Association, Texas Bankers Association, Utah Bankers Association, Vermont Bankers Association, Virginia Bankers Association, Washington Bankers Association, West Virginia Bankers Association, Wisconsin Bankers Association, and Wyoming Bankers Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FEDERALISM BALANCE WAS LONG SINCE STRUCK IN FAVOR OF EXCLUSIVE FEDERAL REGULATION OF NATIONAL BANKS.....	7
A. From The Founding, Federal Law Has Reigned Supreme In The Area Of National Banking	7
1. Congress Intended To Preclude State Interference With National Banks	7
2. This Court Has Interpreted The NBA To Preempt State Laws That Interfere With National Banks	14
B. Adherence To The Tradition Of Exclusive Federal Oversight Of National Banks Raises No Federalism Concerns.....	19
II. THE NBA PREEMPTS PETITIONER’S ATTEMPT TO EXAMINE AND REGULATE NATIONAL BANKS’ EXERCISE OF THEIR REAL-ESTATE LENDING POWER	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	21
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	20
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	3, 6, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	15, 20
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	15, 16, 20, 27, 28
<i>Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	14, 24
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 20, 24
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	16, 26
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2, 8, 11, 21, 23
<i>Minnesota v. First Nat'l Bank of St. Paul</i> , 313 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1981).....	12

<i>Nat'l Bank v. Matthews</i> , 98 U.S. 621 (1878).....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	22, 24
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	5, 6, 8, 24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Talbott v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....	15
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	4, 21
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	5, 24
--------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i>	6
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	19
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3)(A).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 371	6, 19, 22
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 481	5, 26
12 U.S.C. § 484	6, 12, 19, 22, 25

12 U.S.C. § 484(a).....	5, 18, 26
12 U.S.C. § 484(b).....	12, 23
18 U.S.C. § 13	22
1875 Rev. Stat. 5421	12
Act of Jan. 12, 1983, Pub. L. No. 97-457, 96 Stat. 2507	12
Act of Sept. 7, 1916, ch. 461, 39 Stat. 752	13
Federal Reserve Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251.....	12, 13
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469	13
National Bank Act of 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	2, 9, 11, 12
National Currency Act of 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	9
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b).....	18
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	25
Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 68 Fed. Reg. 46,119 (Aug. 5, 2003).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assurance of Discontinuance Pursuant to Executive Law 63(15) (Nov. 22, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.oag.state.ny.us/ media_center/2006/dec/Countrywide% 20Assurance%20Final%20Signed%20 PDF.pdf	27
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 844 (1863) (statement of Sen. Sherman)	9
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 1115 (1863) (statement of Rep. Spaulding).....	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1267 (1864) (statement of Rep. Brooks)	11
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1376 (1864)	11
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1377 (1864)	11
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1393 (1864) (statement of Rep. Washburn)	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1413 (1864) (statement of Rep. Mallory).....	10
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1873 (1864) (statement of Sen. Sumner)	28
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1893 (1864) (statement of Sen. Sumner)	11
Bray Hammond, <i>Banks & Politics in America: From the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (1957)	7, 9

Bray Hammond, <i>Sovereignty and an Empty Purse: Banks and Politics in the Civil War</i> (1970).....	9
<i>Letter from the Sec. of the Treas. to the Senate</i> (Apr. 12, 1866) (reprinted in Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., Misc. Doc. No. 81 (1866)).....	11
<i>Letter from the Sec. of the Treas. to Congress</i> (Apr. 11, 1862) (reprinted in Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess., Misc. Doc. No. 81 (1862)).....	9
Alfred M. Pollard & Joseph P. Daly, <i>Banking Law in the United States</i> (2005).....	8
